

No. 31832-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

FILED  
JAN 29, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

HEATH T. WISDOM

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Robert Lawrence-Berry

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT..... 4

Issue 1: Whether the drug evidence within the closed shaving kit bag should have been suppressed because it was discovered by law enforcement during a warrantless search, not lawfully incident to arrest and exceeding the scope of any lawful inventory search..... 4

a. The search of the vehicle and shaving kit bag as a “search incident to arrest” would clearly violate *Arizona v. Gant*..... 6

b. The search of the shaving kit bag exceeded any permissible inventory search; the bag should not have been opened without a warrant and should have instead been inventoried as a sealed unit..... 9

Issue 2: Whether Mr. Wisdom maintained a reasonable expectation of privacy in the black bag even after he admitted having drugs there, at least until a telephonic warrant could be obtained..... 15

a. Mr. Wisdom did not consent for deputies to search the vehicle or the shaving kit bag..... 16

b. The trial court erroneously interjected the probable cause test for issuing a search warrant in place of legal justification for a warrantless search..... 17

F. CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Byrd*, 178 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013).....6, 8

*State v. Ferrier*, 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....16

*State v. Hastings*, 119 Wn.2d 229, 830 P.2d 658 (1992).....16

*State v. Houser*, 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980)..9, 10, 12-14, 16, 18

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343, 79 P.2d 833 (1999).....6, 9, 10, 19

*State v. Larson*, 93 Wn.2d 638, 611 P.2d 771 (1980).....20

*State v. Patton*, 167 Wn.2d 379, 219 P.3d 651 (2009).....7

*State v. Tyler*, 177 Wn.2d 690, 302 P.3d 165 (2013).....9, 10, 12, 14, 15

*State v. Valdez*, 167 Wn.2d 761, 779, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....7

*State v. White*, 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....9, 12, 14, 15

Washington Courts of Appeal

*In re Brennan*, 117 Wn. App. 797, 72 P.3d 182 (2003).....18

*State v. Cole*, 31 Wn. App. 501, 643 P.2d 675 (1982).....16, 18, 19

*State v. Davis*, 29 Wn. App. 691, 630 P.2d 938 (1981).....9, 10

*State v. Dugas*, 109 Wn. App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001).....9, 11-13

*State v. Ferguson*, 131 Wn. App. 694, 128 P.3d 1271 (2006).....14, 18

*State v. Green*, \_\_ Wn. App.\_\_, 312 P.3d 669 (2013).....5, 6, 9-11

Federal Authorities

*Arizona v. Gant*, 556 U.S. 332, 129 S.Ct. 1710,  
173 L.Ed.2d 485 (2009).....6, 8

U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	5
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	20

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

RCW 46.55.113(2)(e).....	9
WASH. CONST. art. I, §7.....	5, 16

Secondary Sources

<i>State v. Jewell</i> , 338 So.2d 633 (1976).....	9
<i>People v. Counterman</i> , 556 P.2d 481 (Col. 1976).....	13
12 Wash. Prac. §2502.....	18
12 Wash. Prac. §2710.....	16
12 Wash. Prac. §2711.....	16
12 Wash. Prac. §2805.....	9, 12
